4.33 Tamil Nadu Welfare Society for Self Help Groups - Chair person - Appointment

Rural Development (CSS-I) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 139

Dated: 21.10.2005

Read:

1. From the Project implementation Officer(i/c) Project Implementation Cell Lr.No.117059/04/WS2, dated 12.08.2005

- 2. G.O.Ms.No.136, RD., dated 19.10.2005
- 3. G.O.Ms.No.137, RD., dated 19.10.2005

ORDER

The Project implementation Officer (i/c) in her letter read above has stated that a resolution has been passed with regard to implementation of Externally Aided Projects related to Tsunami affected areas rehabilitation projects and establishment of a link between the Project Implementation Officer of the Project Implementation Unit and Tamil Nadu Welfare Society for Self Help Groups.

- 2. In accordance with the said resolution the byelaws of the societies have been changed. The changed clause of the byelaws provide for appointment of chairperson by Government. Therefore she has requested to issue orders appointing the Project Implementation Officer, Project Implementation Unit as chairperson of the Tamil Nadu Welfare Society for Self Help Groups.
- 3. In the orders second and third read above, orders for implementing the Emergency Tsunami Reconstruction Project / Tsunami Emergency Assistance Project of Asian Development Bank and World Bank and Post Tsunami Sustainable Livelihood Projects of International Fund for Agricultural Development through the Tamil Nadu Welfare Society for Self Help Groups and Tamil Nadu Rural Housing and Infrastructure Development Corporation have been issued.
- 4. The Government have examined the proposal and after careful examination of the proposal has decided to appoint the Project Implementation Officer. Tsunami Project Implementation Unit as chairperson of the Tami Nadu Welfare Society for Self Help Groups. Accordingly the Government appoint the Project imlementation Officer, Tsunami Project Implementation Unit as Chairperson of the Tamil Nadu Welfare Society for Self Help Groups.

(By order of the Governor)

SANTHA SHEELA NAIR SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT